Net Energy Metering
Aggregation (NEMA/

NEM2A) Billing Guide




Thank you for choosing
clean energy.

This guide will provide an overview of the NEMA/
NEM2A billing under the NEM/NEM2 Tariffs. We’'ll
explain how the program works, including a walk
through on how to read the NEMA/NEM2A Energy
Statements. We'll also provide important reminders.
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Key definitions

Net Energy Metering INEM/NEM2] basics

Net Energy Metering measures the difference between the
amount of energy you produce and the amount of energy you
consume. Energy generated by your system is used first to provide
energy to your property. This offsets the amount of electricity

that PG&E provides. Any excess electricity that your solar or
renewable system generates and is not consumed on-site is
exported to the grid. When your system is not generating energy
(for example, at night] or it does not generate enough electricity to
meet your energy needs, PG&E provides energy to your property.

NEM/NEM2 billing overview

Net Energy Metering customers are normally on a 12-month
billing cycle that results in what is known as a “True-Up.”
Throughout the year, energy charges are offset by excess
electricity you have exported to the grid. At the end of the
12-month billing cycle, all charges and credits are reconciled to
determine whether or not you have a remaining balance. If you
have a credit balance, you may be eligible to automatically receive
credits through Net Surplus Compensation (NSC).

For more information regarding how NEM/NEM2 works, please
visit pge.com/nembilling.
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How Net Energy Metering Aggregation
(NEMA/NEM2A) works

NEMA/NEM2A allows a single customer with multiple meters

on the same property or on adjacent or contiguous (continuous)
properties, to use solar or any eligible renewable generation to
serve the energy needs and aggregate the load behind all eligible
meters to receive the benefits of net energy metering. The
properties must be solely owned, leased, or rented by the eligible
NEMA/NEM2A customer.

Below are the key items associated with how
NEMA/NEM2A works:

¢ NEMA /NEM2A “arrangement”: composed of one generating
meter and a group of eligible electric load meters that are
associated with your generating system that will receive the
energy credits from the generator, e.g. “allocated credits.”

* Generating meter (or generating account): the electric meter
that is physically tied to the generating system. This meter may
or may not have load other than that of the generator.

* Benefitting meters (or aggregated accounts): all other
eligible electric load meters on your propertylies) that will
receive the energy benefits from your generating system
(virtually, via billing).

Customers participating in NEMA/NEM2A are ineligible
to receive net surplus compensation.
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Common Terms

Customer account

Also referred to as “account”, it is the main account established
with PG&E by the Customer of Record (the owner or name

on the account). The account establishes such details as who
is financially responsible for maintaining the service with
PG&E and the main contact information. An account can be
composed of a single meter/service agreement ID or multiple
meter/service agreement IDs (or multiple electric services).
The NEMA/NEM2A customer must have at least two Service
Area Identifications (SA ID) as aggregated account within the
arrangement. A generating account is allowed to be one of the
aggregated accounts in an arrangement. AlL SA ID’s must have
the same customer name on the account.

Electric Service Agreement ID

An account-specific number representing an electric service
tied to a physical electric meter. The SA ID includes information
such as what electric rate the customer has selected and it
uses the load information from the associated electric meter to
calculate the applicable energy charges. Residential customers
generally have only one electric SA ID under one account.
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Electric Meter

The physical meter that records the amount of power
that PG&E supplies to the customer’s site.

Kilowatt-hours (kWh)

The unit of measure for how much energy you consume
or export to the grid.

Kilowatts (kW)

The unit of measure for how quickly you consume energy.
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General facts of NEMA

The SA ID and/or meter number often change as a result
of participating in NEMA/NEM2A.

Account changes: New NEMA/NEM2A customers will
receive new SA IDs.

* SA IDs and/or meter numbers may change multiple
times over the course of the customer account, but the
customer account number should not change unless
itis closed by the customer of record.

® Since every electric meter has a meter number and a
corresponding SA ID, you may use either if you need to
contact PG&E about your bill.

SmartMeters: Customers who do not have a SmartMeter
already installed are likely to have their meters changed
during the field inspection portion of the interconnection
process. In some cases, existing SmartMeters may also
be changed in order to better connect remotely with PG&E.
Note: SmartMeters have the words “SmartMeter” labeled
on the electric meter.

 The preferred metering for a NEMA/NEM2A benefitting
account is a SmartMeter. Having a SmartMeter installed
for each benefitting meter account will reduce the
likelihood of delayed billing.

Once all of the SA IDs in the NEMA/NEM2A arrangement
are updated to reflect NEMA/NEM2A, the generator
account will begin receiving Supplemental Report for
each SAID in the NEMA/NEM2A arrangement, if you had
not already been receiving them. These Supplemental
statements will be sent to you in addition to your monthly
Energy Statements.
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Energy allocation methodology

The NEM/NEM2 program is designed to first offset the
energy associated with the generating meter and then
export any additional energy back to PG&E. Therefore,
the exported energy that is used in the allocation
methodology is equal to the exported energy from the
generating system minus the energy needed to serve the
load tied to the meter (when the generator has load), not
the total power exported from the generating system.

The NEMA/NEM2A program is designed to allocate
energy export credits dynamically, based on a 12 billing-
period cycle so that the generation credits allocated are
proportional to each SA ID’s annual consumption within
the 12 billing-period cycle. In this way, the SAID in the
NEMA/NEM2A arrangement which had the most energy
consumption (or cumulative usage) would also have the
proportionate amount of available generation credits
allocated to it.

e Monthly bills: the credits from the exported energy are
applied monthly based on the most cumulative usage
up to that billing period, not the most usage for that one
billing period. For example, if in the second month of
NEMA/NEM2A billing, an electric meter used more
power than any of the other meters, it may still not get
the most exported energy credits allocated to it for that
month due the cumulative usage on another electric
meter being greater over the two months under review.
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NEMA/NEM2A Customers have one of the most detailed billing
methodologies when compared to all the other NEM/NEM?2
programs because each successive billing period is dependent
upon the previous periods. Every month, the NEMA/NEM2A
billing methodology reallocates the exported generation credits
among all of the SA IDs based on the dynamic shifting of the
cumulative usage on each electric meter. By the True-Up

(the 12th billing period), each SAID in the arrangement will
have been allocated a percentage of the exported generation
credits equal to the percentage of its respective cumulative
usage divided by the sum of all the usage in the NEMA/NEM2A
arrangement.

¢ The NEMA/NEM2A billing methodology is designed to
ensure that all renewable energy receives value, as long
as the cumulative usage across all of the SA IDs in the
arrangement is larger than the cumulative energy. This
methodology ensures that all of the renewable energy is
applied where it best serves the customer by the True-Up.
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Let's review how the NEMA/NEM2A
Allocation methodology works by reviewing
the key items of the billing statement.
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Monthly NEMA statements

Your Account Summary

The account summary clearly outlines your
charges, payments and total amount due.

Acocount No: 1023456789-0

.I ENERG? STATEMENT Statement Date: 06/05/2025

WEE wen pae comitAyEnergy Due Date: 06/26/2025
Service For: Your Account Summary
JOHN DOE Credit Balance on Previous Statement -$78.27
1234 MAIN STREET Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement 0.00
ANYTOWN, CA 00000 Outstanding Credit Balance -$78.27
Current PG&E Electric Monthly Charges $12.90
Questions about your bill? CCA Electric Generation Charges 0.00
Solar Hotline: 1-877-743-4112 M-F 7-6 Current Gas Charges 22.89
Phone: 1-866-743-0335
Monday oy 7 oy pan. CREDIT BALANCE - NO PAYMENT $42.48
Saturday 8 a.m.-5 p.m. DUE

www.pge.com/MyEnergy

" Your Net Energy Metering (NEM) Account Summary

Ways To Pay Year-to-date (YTD) NEM charges are based on your YTD usage. Your NEM balance
will be reconciled on your annual True-Up statement (01/2026). No credits will be
carried over to your next True-Up period. Please see the “Summary of Your NEM YTD
Charges” for more details.

www.pge.com/waystopay

Your Enrolled Programs

YTD NEM Charges Before Taxes $81.37
Net Energy Metering (NEM2) Total Electric Minimum Delivery Charges -48.00

YTD Estimated NEM Charges At True-Up $33.37
Your Net Energy Metering Current charges
Account Summary As a NEM customer, you only pay
This section helps you track your current gas and electric charges.
estimated payment at the end of This is the minimum amount you
your annual True-Up period. must pay by the due date. Actual

charges will be included in your
True-Up month.

continued on next page
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Monthly NEMA statements

Summary of Your NEM Charges

The summary chart shows the monthly net energy generation or
consumption and the related charges or credits. It summarizes
the total NEM charges from the beginning of your annual True-Up
period and provides a monthly overview of your net energy use.

Summary of Your Year-to-Date (YTD) NEM Charges
Service For: 1234 Main Street
Service Agreement ID: 0726565421
Rate Schedule: EV2A Home Charging

Summary of NEM Charges

Net Peak Net Part Net Off Estimated
Bill Period Usage Peak Usage | Peak Usage | Net Usage | NEM Charges
End Date (KWh) (KWh) (kWh) (KWh) Before Taxes
02/25/2025 207 75 2 -77 $100.07
03/26/2025 163 33 -146 -407 48.06
04/24/2025 73 1 -257 -792 -11.36
05/27/2025 30 -4 -428 -402 -55.40
TOTAL 473 105 -829 -1678 $81.37

Differences may occur due to rounding.

Electric Charges Explanation of Calculations
Your YTD Estimated NEM Charges represents the total charges for energy used,
Bill Period Minimum Delivery net of any credits for energy exported to the grid.
End Date Charges §
NEM Charges are calculated each month but are not billed until the end of the
02/25/2025 $11.75 True-Up period. This True-Up process allows you to use credits generated in a
G3/36T2035 1766 given month to offset charges across other months within the True-Up period, which
is typically 12 billing cycles. Your Summary of NEM Charges will be reset to zero at
04/24/2025 11.69 True-Up.
05/27/2025 12.90

The Minimum Delivery Charge is billed monthly and credited at True-Up if the total
TOTAL $48.00 NEM Charges Before Taxes or total State Mandated Non-Bypassable Charges are
greater than your cumulative Minimum Delivery Charges. Refer to Detail of NEM
Charges page for details about the State Mandated Non-Bypassable Charges.

This is your YTD balance. Your total NEM Charges will be reconciled on your
True-Up statement (01/2026).

YTD NEM Charges Before Taxes $81.37
Total Electric Minimum Delivery Charges -48.00
YTD Estimated NEM Charges At True-Up $33.37

Explanation of Calculations

This section explains how your monthly Electric
Charges and year-to-date NEM charges are
calculated and included in your True-Up bill.

continued on next page

NET ENERGY METERING AGGREGATION



Monthly NEMA statements

— Details of Electric Monthly Charges
This section explains how your monthly electric

delivery charges are calculated. This is the minimum

charge you pay each month.

ENERGY STATEMENT

Fl

[T e pge comdbAvEnergy

Details of PG&E Electric Monthly Charges
04/25/2025 - 05/26/2025 (32 billing days)

Service For: 1234 Main Street

Service Agreement ID: 0726565421

Rate Schedule: EV2A Home Charging

Enrolled Programs: Net Energy Metering (NEM2)

04/25/2025 — 05/26/2025

Minimum Delivery Charge 32 days @ $0.40317 $12.90
Electric Monthly Charges $12.90

1The Minimum Delivery Charge is set by the CPUC. Your electric Minimum Delivery
Charge for this period is $12.90. This amount can include applicable discounts and may
be deducted at True-Up if your total NEM Charges Before Taxes are greater than your
total Minimum Delivery Charges.

Areenunt Mo 1023456789-0

Etatement Date:
Due Data:

Service Information
Meter #

Imports

Exports

Net Usage

Serial

Rotating Outage Block

Service Information

This sections shows your meter
number, total consumption, net
generation and net usage.
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06/05/2025
06/26/2025

1008256429
259.962000 kWh
-662.133000 kWh
-402.171000 kWh
F
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Monthly NEMA statements

Details of NEM Charges

This section shows the electricity used for the current
billing period and related charges or credits.

Details of NEM Charges Service Information
Meter # 1008256429
04/25/2025 - 05/26/2025 (32 billing days) Imports 250.962000 kWh
Service For: 1234 Main Street Exports -662.133000 kWh
Service Agreement ID: 0726565421 Net Usage -402.171000 kWh
Rate Schedule: EV2A Home Charging Serial F
Enrolled Programs: Net Energy Metering (NEM2) Rotating Outage Block 9L

Additional Messages
The State Mandated Non-Bypassable Charge
(NBC) is calculated based on your energy

04/25/2025 — 05/26/2025

Net Usage usage and is relevant to determine the True-Up
Peak 30125000 kWh @ $0.49566 $14.93  amount. This charge includes the following
Part Peak -3.917000 kWh @ $0.47896 -1.88  fees: Public Purpose Programs, Nuclear
Off Peak -428.379000 kWh @ $0.31027 -132.91 Decommissioning, Wildfire Fund Charge and

NBC Net Usage Adjustment 12.63 Competition Transition Charge. The NBC Net

State Mandated Non-Bypassable Charge ' 7.72  Usage Adjustment is to ensure that you don't

Generation Credit 4878 Pay for NBCs twice.

Power Charge Indifference Adjustment -4.67 Visit www.pge. quide to get your

Monthly NEM Charges -$55.40  guide to solar billing.

"The State Mandated Non-Bypassable Charge (NBC) cannot be reduced by any net
generation credits. If applicable, additional discounts are included in the NBC.

2011 Vintaged Power Charge Indifference Adjustment

Your NEM balance will be reconciled on your True-Up statement (01/2026).

Details of CCA Electric Generation Charges
04/25/2025 - 05/26/2025 (32 billing days)

Service For: 1234 Main Street
Service Agreement ID: 0726565421 ESP Customer Number: 0726565421

04/25/2025 - 05/26/2025

Rate Schedule:  NEM EV2A

Off Peak Winter -428.000000 kWh @ $0.12100 -$51.79

Peak Winter 30.000000 kWh @ $0.15500 4.65

Part Peak Winter -4.000000 kWh @ $0.14400 -0.58
Net Charges ~ -47.72

Energy Commission Tax 0.00

Credited to (Debited from) NEM Balance 47.72

Your CCA NEM Credit Balance is now $67.36
Your NEM Program Year Net Usage -585.000000 kWh

Total CCA Electric Generation
Charges $0.00

Details of CCA Charges
Only applies to customers enrolled in a CCA.
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Monthly NEMA statements

Supplemental Electric Billing Report

—— Meter Numbers

This section shows the two meter
numbers associated with this report.

Meter Arrangement Summary —

This section shows the meter
numbers associated with this report.
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—— Generation Allocation Summary

This page provides the consumption and allocated percent
and allocated generation credit (kwh) to each service address
within the arrangement, including the generator.
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Important reminders

The NEMA/NEM2A program is designed to dynamically
reallocate the exported generation credits to all the electric
meter accounts in the NEMA/NEM2A arrangement. When
deciding whether the NEMA/NEM2A program will meet your
needs, or once you begin participating in the NEMA/NEM2A
program, keep the following things in mind.

Timing: Your True-Up will be timed to occur approximately

12 months after approval to turn on your system by PG&E. Prior
to participating in NEMA/NEM2A, it is a good idea to review all
of your previous annual usage so that you can apply to receive
approval to turn on your system at the most beneficial period

of your usage.

e |n the event that your usage shifts, PG&E allows the

annual True-Up date to be moved one time over the lifetime
of the account.

Early True-Ups: Since any of the following actions performed
on a NEMA/NEM2A arrangement will result in an early True-Up,
itis important to time them to fit your specific scenario. Prior

to making any changes to the NEMA/NEM2A arrangement, you
may wish to consult with your contractor.

The following actions will result in a True-Up:
¢ Aggregation "Rearrangements”

= Adding another SA ID to the NEMA/NEMZ2A arrangement
as a benefitting account

= Removing an existing benefitting account from the
NEMA/NEM2A arrangement (This includes discontinuing
the service)
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e Infrastructure changes to any of the electric meters in the
NEMA/NEM2A arrangement

= Upgrading the panels
= Upgrading a transformer

¢ Changing the account type of any of the electric meter accounts
in the arrangement (e.g. changing from an agricultural service to
a residential service)

e Changing energy service providers for any one of the SAs will
cause a true-up for all accounts.

Exception: apart from the scenarios described above, if
PG&E opts to change out a customer meter, excluding
customer-initiated action, then it should not initiate a True-Up.

Customer-initiated actions that do not cause early True-Ups

e Merging and unmerging customer accounts will not result in
an early True-Up.

¢ Residential customers generally have one SA ID under their
customer account. However, if a customer had two SA IDs that
were of the same account type (e.g. residential] and on separate
customer accounts, they may merge the two SA IDs under one
customer account.

e Merging is only possible within the same rate account type.
In other words, if an arrangement is composed of two residential
SAIDs, one agricultural SA 1D, and one commercial SA D,
only the two residential SA IDs can be combined under one
customer account.
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Appendix

NEMA/NEM2A billing (Energy Statements)

After all SA ID’s have been updated and included in the
NEMA/NEM2A arrangement you can expect the following
billing experience:

Monthly

The Generator Account will receive a monthly Energy
Statement and a Supplemental Electric Billing Report Benefiter
Accounts will receive the monthly Energy Statement.

* Due to the complexity of NEMA/NEM2A, new customers
participating in NEMA/NEM2A may experience a delay in
receiving their first NEMA/NEM2A bill. Please note that
all of the meter data from the generating system is being
captured and will eventually be applied to the SA IDs in
the NEMA/NEM2A arrangement. If the delay persists more
than 90 days, contact PG&E at 1-877-743-4112.

The Energy Statements for all the SA IDs in the NEMA/NEM2A
arrangement will begin showing only the current energy
charges once they are updated to reflect NEMA/NEM2A.

To review how the charges are calculated, the Generator
Account may reference the corresponding Supplemental Billing
Report for each electric meter during the corresponding bill
period, individually.
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When the SA IDs are updated to reflect NEMA/NEM2A, they may
create a last "non-NEMA/NEM2A" bill separately. If the account
was already participating in NEM/NEM2, once the account

is converted to NEMA/NEM2A, the NEM/NEM2 account will
experience an early True-Up in order to start all of the SA IDs in
the arrangement on the same 12 billing period cycle.

¢ Depending on when the system is granted approval to operate,
you may receive two bills within one month which can appear as
though the account is being double-billed. However, it is actually
just the ending of your “non-solar” SA ID and the start of the SA
ID that is participating in NEMA/NEM2A.

e This experience differs from account to account and it is
dependent on when approval to operate is granted by PG&E in
reference to your normal billing cycle.
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NEMA/NEM2A allocation table definitions

Listed below are the definitions related to the NEMA/NEM2A
Allocation Table on the generator account.

Service ID: These are the Service IDs that are connected to the
electric meters in the NEMA arrangement.

Bill Period Energy Usage: This is the amount of kilowatt-hours
(kWh] used in this billing period.

Total Cumulative Energy Usage: This is the sum of the usage of all
of the electric meter accounts in the NEMA/NEM2A arrangement.

Cumulative Allocation Percentage: This is the year-to-date
percentage allocated to each individual meter/SA in the arrangement.

Previous Period Allocation: This value is equal to the generation
that was allocated to the corresponding electric meter account in the
previous billing period. In the first month on NEMA/NEM2A, these
values will be equal to zero since there was no previous allocation.

Cumulative Energy Usage: This value is calculated by adding the
Previous Period Allocation value with the Bill Period Allocation
value for the respective electric meter account.

Bill Period Allocation: This is the amount of generation credits
that are allocated to the associated electric meter account for this
billing period.

"PG&E" refers to Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a subsidiary of PG&E Corporation ©2025 Pacific Gas and
Electric Company. All rights reserved. These offerings are funded by California utility customers and administered
by PG&E under the auspices of the California Public Utilities Commission CS0-1125-6039
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